
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury 

Date: Thursday 7 June 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and 
Westbury 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Westbury West 
Cllr David Jenkins, Westbury North 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Ethandune 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other lia
[...]
  7.05pm 

4.   Apologies for Absence   

5.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2018.  

6.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16) 7.10pm 

  Becoming a Foster Carer 

 Salisbury Recovery 

 

8.   Appointment of Working Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages 17 
- 40) 

7.15pm 

 To make appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies for 
the forthcoming year: 
 
Working Groups 

 Community Area Transport Group 

 LYN Management Group 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Outside Bodies 

 BA13+ Westbury Community Area Partnership 

 Westbury Ham Community Project (Eden Vale Youth Centre 
Project) 

 Warminster and Westbury CCTV Committee 

 Older Peoples Champion – Sally Lewis 

 

9.   Electoral Review (Pages 41 - 44) 7.25pm 

 To receive a briefing note and presentation about the Electoral 
review. The note gives details about the review, and highlights links 
for residents and partner organisations to submit their comments to 
the consultation. 

 



Page 4 

 

 
Presentation to be provided by Cllr Richard Clewer, Chairman of the 
Electoral Review Committee, or a member of the Project Team.  

10.   Future of Pavilion on Penleigh Park Recreation Ground  7.50pm 

 To gauge public interest in restoring the site for public use or 
demolition. 

 

11.   Leigh Park - Public Open Space (POS) - Part of Penleigh Park 
Recreation ground  

8.00pm 

 To note the following update from Persimmon: 
 
As you may recall, there were certain areas at the northern end of 
the Leigh Park development that were not offered for adoption at 
the time we were progressing all of the other POS adoptions. This is 
currently being discussed at Director level, whereupon I will be able 
to get back to you’ 

 

12.   Asset Transfer - Old Youth Centre, Westbury  8.10pm 

 To consider a request for an asset transfer of the Old Youth Centre 
to a local community group. 

 

13.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 45 - 56) 8.20pm 

 To receive any updates from partners including:  
 

 Wiltshire Police  

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 Westbury LYN (including funding requests)  

 BA13+ Community Area Partnership  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire  

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group  

 Town and Parish Councils  

 

14.   Community Area Grants (Pages 57 - 64) 8.30pm 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme: 
 

 Bratton Recreation Ground - £1,500 towards improvements 
at Bratton Recreation Ground 

 

15.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 65 - 86) 8.45pm 

 To consider any recommendations arising from the CATG meeting 
held on 23rd March 2018 and 25th May 2018. 

 

16.   Urgent items   



Page 5 

 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

17.   Future Meeting Dates  9.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on: 
 
Thursday 26th July 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 

3EN 
 
Future Meeting Dates:  
 
Thursday 18th October 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 
3EN  
 
Thursday 6th December 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 
3EN 

 

 





Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.





Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury 

Date:  12 April 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gordon King 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps – Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra – Local Youth Facilitator 
Stuart Figini – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Ian Cunningham 
Coulston Parish Council – Ian Lafferty 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Sonja Harris 
Edington Parish Council – Mike Swabey, David Pike and Wendy Pollard 
Heywood Parish Council – Francis Morland 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King 
 
Others 
Westbury Gasification Action Group – Margaret Cavanna 
Westbury Gasification Action Group – Maggy Daniell 
Local Resident – Dr Biggs 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Local Resident – Peter Smith 
KP Garage and Bodyshop – Marie Pinnell 
KP Garage and Bodyshop – Leasa Keely 
Matravers Combined Cadet Force – Capt Edward Fairnington 
Westbury Utd Football Club – Greg Coulson 
Larkrise Farm – Sue Bradbrooke 
Larkrise Farm – Zoe Mann  
Sovereign – Scott Jacobs-Lange 
 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Chairman's Announcements 

 There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

3.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Phil McMullen – BH13+ Partnership 
and Darren Nixon – Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Minutes 

 R
[...]
 
road traffic emissions along the A350 and this would only be alleviated following 
the construction of a bypass around Westbury.  
 
Resolved: The report on air quality in Westbury be noted and the Head 
of Public Protection to confirm if particulate matter below 2.5 microns is 
monitored.  

8.   Local Highways Investment Fund 

 The Area Board received a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Transport and Waste about the Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19.  

 
The report provided information on the progress made in improving the condition 
of the County’s roads, and advised on the road surfacing schemes to be 
undertaken in 2018/19, including the schemes for Westbury. 

 
Resolved: The Area Board: 
 

i. Acknowledges that there has been a substantial improvement in the 
overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but further 
investment is still required; 

ii. Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for the Westbury 
area in 2018/19; and 

iii. Notes that a new five-year programme will be developed shortly, 
making use of the Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management System (HIAMS), to ensure best value for money 
and whole life costing for the highways asset. 

9.   The Big Pledge 2018 

 The Community Engagement Manager explained that the ‘Big Pledge 2018’ 

Page 6



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

would be launching on Monday 16th April 2018, with a start date of 14th May and 
goes on until 18th July 2018. He explained that this year’s event differed from 
previous events in as much as it is linked to the Commonwealth Games on the 
Goldcoast, Australia and those taking part would be logging the amount of time 
they were exercising rather than the distance covered.   
 
The Area Board noted that schools were being encouraged to take part with the 
first 50 to sign up receiving a free kit bag. 

10.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners :- 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police Inspector Andy Fee presented his report from which 
referred to a number of operational staffing matters, the introduction of 
daily crime updates for the local community available via email, outcome 
of recent speed checks in Bitham Park, Westbury, and updates on 
reported crime in the Westbury area. 
 

(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service The written report was 
received and noted. 
 

(c) Westbury LYN Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator, presented a 
report requesting the Area Board to consider three applications for Youth 
Grant Funding as detailed in the agenda pack.  
 
The Community Engagement Manager explained that the LYN budget for 
2018/19 had not been released and therefore it would be difficult for the 
Area Board to consider grant applications at this stage.  It was expected 
that the LYN budget allocation for 2018/19 would be reduced.  
 
A number of applicants gave brief statements about the reasons for their 
grant requests. 
 
Resolved: 

 
i) That the following Youth Grant application be agreed: 

 

 KP Garage and Body Shop for teaching skills in the 
motor trade to local young people - £2,000, with the 
outstanding amount of £3,000 to be considered at the 
next meeting of the Area Board, once the LYN budget 
has been allocated. 
  

ii) That the following Youth Grant applications be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Area Board, once the LYN budget has 
been allocated: 

 Matraver’s School for a combined cadet force corps of 

Page 7



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

drums for £4,900.  

 Youth Adventure Trust for vulnerable young people 
2018 Forest Camps for £3,000; 

 
(d) BA13+ Community Area Partnership The written report was received and 

noted.   
 
Carole King (Chairman of the BA13+ Partnership) presented the report and 
highlighted that Dementia Action Week was taking place between 21st – 27th 
May 2018.    
 

(e) Healthwatch Wiltshire The written report was received and noted.   
 

(f) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) The written report was 
received and noted. 

 
(g) Westbury Town Council The Deputy Mayor, Westbury Town Council, 

reported that a litter pick with Wiltshire Wildlife Trust had taken place on 12th 
April 2018, a Town Councillor vacancy had arisen following a recent 
resignation, an art exhibition would be taking place at the Laverton Hall on 
21st April 2018 and the Annual Town Meeting was taking place on 23rd April 
2018, again at the Laverton Hall. 

 
(h) Eddington Parish Council The Chairman of Eddington parish Council 

reported that the final version of the Parish Development Plan had now been 
launched and was available on the Parish council website. He also 
commented on a Parish Clean Up day taking place on 14th April 2018.  

 
(i) Community Engagement Manager The Community Engagement Manager 

(CEM) reported that 130 applications had been received for the upcoming 
Young People Awards evening on 19th June 2018, at Matravers School. He 
explained that the deadline for the awards would be extended and 
encouraged the Area Board to consider making nominations. The CEM also 
mentioned that a litter pick was taking place on 28th April 2018 at the White 
Horse site, Bratton Camp, in conjunction with the Countryside Team and 
other volunteers.     

11.   Supporting Our Community - Feedback from Grant Recipients 

 There were no updates from representatives who had received grant funding 
from the Area Board at previous meetings. 

12.   Community Area Grants 

 Members considered applications for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
funding as detailed in the agenda pack, some of which had been deferred from 
the previous meeting. A number of applicants gave brief statements about the 
reasons for their grant requests.  
 

Page 8



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the following grant applications be agreed:  
 

a. Leigh Park Community Centre towards a bouncy castle - £494.50 
and a requirement that the bouncy castle is free to use by the public 
at the pro
[...]
Page 9



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Engineer on the matter at the CATG meeting held on 23rd March 2018.  Further, 
more detailed advice, was received from the Principal Engineer and was 
referred to at the meeting.   
 
The Area Board noted that Wiltshire Council are currently undertaking a 
feasibility study in conjunction with Network Rail to see if it is achievable to 
increase the overall capacity of the bridge to 40 tonnes. This would not be a 
quick process and would involve some temporary disruption whilst investigations 
were undertaken on the condition of the structure below road level. This work 
will be ongoing over the next 6 months.  
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Morland for his comments and the issues raised. Cllr 
Morland was asked to forward his technical questions directly to the Principal 
Engineer for a response at the next CATG meeting, with a copy to Area Board 
members. 
 
Resolved: That the matter be considered further at the next CATG meeting 
in light of the advice received from the Principal Engineer and that Cllr 
Morland be invited to attend the meeting. 

14.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

15.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 7th June 2018 at 
the Laverton, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Page 10



Westbury Area Board – 7 June 2018 

 

 

Minute 7/12 April 2018 – Air Quality - Update 

The Area Board received an update report from the Head of Public Protection about air quality in 

Westbury and how this is monitored, following a request from a ward Councillor.  

Members noted that concerns had been raised about the recent increase in the use of wood burners 

and how this could be contributing towards reduced air quality. Reference was also made about the 

need to monitor fine particulate matter below 2.5 microns as this has been implicated under new 

research to have an impact on bad health.   

The report confirmed that there was no evidence to support this theory. It was noted th
[...]
ests have been reviewed and approved. This work could take 
several months and the priorities are Bourne Hill, the two ambulance stations 
and The Maltings. They will be followed by The Mill pub and Zizzi restaurant. 
We will keep the community updated as the work progresses. The recovery is 
being overseen by the Recovery Coordinating Group (RCG) which is made up 
of local and national agencies.  
 
 

Page 15

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/salisbury-cycle-tour-series
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/salisbury-cycle-tour-series
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/salisbury




 
 
WESTBURY AREA BOARD 
7TH JUNE 2018 
 

 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 
Working Groups 2018/19 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 

to Working Groups for the year 2018/19. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 

Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration 
of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2018/19. 

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Champion to work with 

the Area Board and Health and Wellbeing Group for 2018/19, the role 
description is attached at Appendix D. 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 

(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making recommendations 
to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.  
It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, along with the 
delegation of the relevant budget of Area Boards, was a delegation of au
[...]
 

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution appointments to Outside Bodies will be 

made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area Boards or a meeting of group 
leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which 
operate within the boundary of a community area are made by the relevant 
Area Board. 

 

Page 18

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 
operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 

 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 

Appendix C. 
 

d. Appoint an Older People’s Champion for the Area Board, in accordance 
with Appendix D. 

 

 
Stuart Figini 
Democratic Services Officer  
01225 718221 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies 
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
Appendix D – Champion role description 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk




Appendix A 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES 

 

Name of Outside Body Appointed by Number 
of Reps 
Required 

Names of Reps Date 
Appointed 

Voting 
Rights 

Meetings 
per year 

Why Reps Required 

BA13+ Westbury Community 
Area Partnership  

Westbury AB  1 Cllr Gordon King 15-Jun-17 No 4 Rep adds  council 
perspectiv

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury 

Date:  7 June 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr David Jenkins (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman) 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Other Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps – Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra – Local Youth Facilitator 
Stuart Figini – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Ian Cunningham 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King 
 
Others 
Westbury Junior School – Richard Hatt (Headteacher), Declan (pupil and Team Ten), 
Bradley (pupil and Team Ten) and Harvey (pupil and Team Ten) 
Penleigh and Oldfield Park Community Action Network – T. Devereux and B. Smith 
Sovereign – Scott Jacobs-Lange 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

White Horse News – Ben Fenlon 
KP Youth Project – Dave Keely, Luke Pinnell, Jack Pearce, David Radford, Layton 
Scott, Callum Farthing, Quinn Rice and Stanlea Carter 
 
 
Total in attendance: 31 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: To appoint Cllr David Jenkins as Chairman of the Westbury 
Area Board for the 2018/2019 municipal year. 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: To appoint Cllr Gordon King as Vice-Chairman of the 
Westbury Area Board for the 2018/2019 municipal year. 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

4.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Phil McMullen – BH13+ Partnership 

5.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

6.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Russell Hawker declared a personal interest in agenda item no. 13 
(Community Area Grants) as his brother is Chairman of Westbury and District 
Cricket Club that used the Bratton Recreation Ground and the Management 
Committee of the Recreation Ground had applied for a Community Area Grant.  

7.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included in 
the agenda pack: 
 

 Becoming a foster carer 
 

 Salisbury Recovery 

8.   Appointment of Working Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting the appointment of 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and make appointments 
to Working Groups for the year 2018/19.   
 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Resolved: 
1. To appoint Councillor representatives to the outside bodies as set 

out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

2. To reconstitute and appoint to the working groups of Westbury Area 
Board as set out in Appendix B of the report, subject to Cllr Jerry 
Wickham being an additional appointed to the Health and Wellbeing 
Group. 
 

3. To note the Terms of reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C of the report,  
 

4. To reappoint Sandie Lewis as the Older People’s Champion. 

9.   Electoral Review 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Cllr Clewer, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & Tourism & Housing about the Electoral 
Review being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England, (LGBCE) to determine both the overall number of councillors on the 
Council, and the pattern of divisions within the Council. 
 
Cllr Clewer explained that the Review was required because 25 Divisions within 
Wiltshire had a variance from the average in the size of their electorate of more 
than 10%, and 2 Divisions had a variance from the average of over 30%. In 
particular Cllr Clewer referred to the current electorate for Westbury and the 
projected electorate for 2024 along with the projected numbers for 2024 in each 
Parish.   
 
The Area Board noted that the LGBCE draft recommendations for the number of 
Councillors for Wiltshire Council had been delayed.  Once the draft 
recommendations had been released there would be a period of public 
consultation, prior to final recommendations from the LGBCE and Parliamentary 
approval.  The review’s outcome, if implemented, would apply from the next 
elections in May 2021.  
 
Cllr Clewer responded to a question about potential changes to Wards 
boundaries and their current alignment with Parish boundaries.  
  
The Chairman thanked Cllr Clewer for his presentation, and encouraged 
residents and parish councils to submit any comments or views to Wiltshire 
Council at committee@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

10.   Future of Pavilion on Penleigh Park Recreation Ground 

 The Area Board Welcomed Scott Lang, Richard Hatt (Headteacher at Westbury 
Junior School) and pupils from Westbury Junior School, formerly know as Team 
Ten, who spoke about the future of the Pavilion on Penleigh Park Recreation 
Ground. 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
The pupils from the school commented on a recent community consultation 
event held at the Recreation Ground where residents were asked whether they 
supported the idea of the Pavilion being rebuilt.  It was noted that the 
overwhelming response received from those attending the event was ‘yes’ they 
would like to see the pavilion rebuilt.  
 
The Area Board noted the desires of the local residents about the future use of 
the pavilion and the issues/opportunities at Penleigh Park including the 
management of the recreation space. The following issues and comments were 
raised: 
 

- History of the Pavilion 
- Skate park and request for the installation of CCTV and lighting  
- The status of the site – Town Green 

 
The Community Engagement Manager confirmed that the Pavilion would need 
to be demolished as it was beyond repair. The demolition would be to slab level, 
allowing the rebuild of a new pavilion in the future.  
 
The Area Board thanked Team Ten for an excellent presentation and noted that 
this was the start of the journey to have the Pavilion rebuilt for use as a local 
asset. 
 
Resolved: That the Community Engagement Manager confirm the status of 
the site with the Council’s Facilities Management team and future rebuilt 
requirements. 

11.   Leigh Park - Public Open Space (POS) - Part of Penleigh Park Recreation 
ground 

 The Area Board received an update from Cllr Hawker about a strip of land in 
Penleigh Park Recreation Ground that was currently in the ownership of 
Persimmon Homes. Cllr Hawker spoke about the importance of the Council 
adopting the strip of land. The Technical Team Leader of Waste and 
Environment Commissioning had contacted Persimmon and had received the 
following response: 
 

‘As you may recall, there were certain areas at the northern end of the 
Leigh Park development that were not offered for adoption at the time we 
were progressing all of the other POS adoptions. This is currently being 
discussed at Director level, whereupon I will be able to get back to you’    

 
Cllr Hawker explained that he would continue to monitor the situation and 
update the Area Board once further information was available.  

12.   Asset Transfer - Old Youth Centre, Westbury 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Richard Hatt, Headteacher of 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Westbury Junior School about a proposed Asset Transfer of the Old Youth 
Centre, Westbury to a local community group. 
 
Mr Hatt explained the process undertaken by the community group to achieve 
charitable status and that the asset transfer submission had been made to the 
Council’s Facilities Management Team for consideration. He further explained 
the potential uses for the Centre, how it would be of benefit to the local 
community and asked the Area Board to support their submission. 
 
Cllr King asked the Area Board to not confuse the potential application with the 
strategic transfer of assets and services to town & parish council’s, a process 
which is currently delayed owing to resource and process issues. He indicated 
that the request is a genuine, standalone application made on behalf of the 
community, for the benefit of the community. The request was not associated 
with the strategic and corporate objectives of either the unitary or town council 
and Cllr King suggested that Westbury Area Board, as the local executive of 
Wiltshire Council, should require this matter to be immediately progressed. 
 
The Councillors noted that they could not prejudge any decisions about the 
requested asset transfer, prior to it being considered at a future Area Board 
meeting. However, they could ask officers to consider progressing the 
application as a matter of urgency. 
 
Resolved: That the Area Board asks the Council’s Facilities Management 
Team to progress the application process for the asset transfer of the Old 
Youth Centre, Westbury to a local community group as a matter of 
urgency.  
 
 

13.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners: 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police Inspector Andy Fee presented his report from which 
referred to a number of operational staffing matters, the new Control 
Strategy and areas of focus for the next 12 months, community policing 
priorities in the Westbury area and community speedwatch. Inspector Fee 
responded to the following issues raised at the meeting concerning 
modern slavery, anti-social behaviour in areas close to the town centre, 
and crimes against vehicles.  
 

(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service There was no update. 
 

(c) Westbury LYN Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator (LYF), 
presented a report requesting the Area Board to consider three 
applications for Youth Grant Funding as detailed in the agenda pack. The 
Area Board were reminded that these applications had been deferred 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

from the previous meeting.  
 
The LYF explained that the LYN budget for 2018/19 had now been 
released and there were sufficient funds available to meet the proposed 
expenditure.  
 
Resolved: 

 
i) That the following Youth Grant applications be agreed: 

 

 KP Garage and Body Shop for teaching skills in the 
motor trade to local young people for £3,000. 

 Matraver’s School for a combined cadet force corps of 
drums for £2,000.  

 Youth Adventure Trust for vulnerable young people 
2018 Forest Camps for £1,200; 

 
(d) BA13+ Community Area Partnership The written report was received and 

noted.   
 
Carole King (Chairman of the BA13+ Partnership) presented the report and 
highlighted that (i) Dementia Action Week had taken place between 21st – 
27th May 2018, (ii) Westbury Junior School had undertaken the Dementia 
Friendly training, and (iii) that the Partnership would be involved in a 
metrocount with speeding on the B3098 Baynton House Lodge.     
 

(e) Healthwatch Wiltshire The written report was received and noted.   
 

(f) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) The written report was 
received and noted. 

 
(g) Westbury Town Council The Mayor, Westbury Town Council, referred 

to the Westbury summer celebration and concert due to be held on 7th July 
2018.  He explained that this year’s event had a Caribbean theme and he 
encouraged everyone to attend to sample authentic Jamaican street food 
and enjoy the sound of Samba music. 

14.   Community Area Grants 

 Members considered an application for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
funding as detailed in the agenda pack. The applicant gave a brief statement 
about the reasons for their grant request.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following grant application be agreed:  
 

a. Bratton Recreation Ground Management Committee                                    



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

towards improvements to Bratton Recreation Ground - £1,500 

15.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board received the notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting held on 23rd March 2018 and 25th May 2018.  

Resolved:     
i)             Notes the discussions and updates outlined in the report of 

23rd March 2018 and 25th May 2018. 
ii)            Approves the allocation of £1125 towards additional/amended 

street name plates for Bitham Mill and Bitham Mill Courtyard, 
with a contribution of £375 from Westbury Town Council. 
(Issue No. 5088) 

iii) To remove issue no. 5644, The Mead Lakes, Westbury from 
the the Top 5 Priority Scheme list following its completion. 

16.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

17.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 
 

Thursday 26th July 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 
 
Future Meeting Dates:  
 
Thursday 18th October 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN  
 
Thursday 6th December 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 


